

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA-DELHI

(A SOCIETY UNDER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Lucknow road, delhi-110054 Ph.23810508, 23811442 email:- spd_delhi@rediffmail.com

No .DE(29)UEEM/CW/14-15/Pt.I/2514-2528

Dated:18.10.2021

Circular

Sub: Engagement of Primary Teachers under Samagra Shiksha-Delhi on contractual basis during the year 2021-22.

Samagra Shiksha-Delhi has been engaging Primary Teachers on contractual basis as a temporary measure to address the increased enrolment of students in Govt. School.

The Competent Authority is pleased to engage 586 Primary Teachers on contract basis in South DMC, under Samagra Shiksha-Delhi, by following the guidelines as stated below.

- The contract teacher shall be engaged in the schools, subject to the requirement on the basis of enrolment of the school.
- 2. The contract teachers against whom there is a case of indulging in dereliction of duty, may not be considered for engagement. However, the approval of concerned DPO has to be taken in every such case keeping in view the facts & circumstances.
- 3. The Teachers who absented from their duties unauthorisedly without submitting leave application to HoS/ DPO and have adverse report pending against them shall not be considered for engagement in the year 2021-22 under Samagra Shiksha-Delhi.
- 4. The engaged teachers shall be asked to submit their attested photocopies of original documents as a routine.

In view of above, the Competent Authority of South DMC is requested to take fresh agreement by issuing offer letter to all the contractual Primary Teachers. The term of contract this year would be **from 18.10.2021 to 31.03.2022.**

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority of Samagra Shiksha-Delhi.

Mohindu Pal

(MOHINDER PAL)
Deputy Director of Education
Samagra Shiksha-Delhi
Dated:18.10.2021

No .DE(29)UEEM/CW/14-15/Pt.I/2514-2528 Copy to:-

- 1. PS to Principal Secretary (Education)/ President EC-Samagra Shiksha-Delhi, Education Department, Old Secretariat, Delhi-54.
- 2. PA to Director (Education)/ Vice President EC-Samagra Shiksha-Delhi, Directorate of Education, Old Sectt. Delhi-54.
- 3. The Director Education, South DMC, Education Department, 23rd Floor, Shyama Prasad Mukherjee, Civic Centre, New Delhi-110002
- 4. DPOs/DDEs of Districts concerned.
- 5. FCA-Samagra Shiksha-Delhi.
- 6. SO(IT) with the request to upload it on departmental website.
- 7. Guard file.

Mohindu Pal

(MOHINDER PAL)
Deputy Director of Education
Samagra Shiksha-Delhi